
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 8 April 2016

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 
2016 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Mayor will receive any informal 
questions from members of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes. 

The meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 24)

To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 February 2016 
(herewith).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

The Mayor to report apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5.  LOYAL ADDRESS FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN'S 90TH BIRTHDAY  

The Leader of the Council has proposed that the Council should agree the 
following resolution and forward it to Buckingham Palace:-

May it please your Majesty, 

We, the Mayor, Freemen and Citizens of the Borough of Waverley (at a 
Council meeting on 19 April 2016) wish to offer your Majesty our most 
loyal and hearty best wishes on your 90th birthday.  

We hope that you enjoy the planned birthday activities this year and 
hope that they represent a celebration of your life, reflecting  your love 
of the United Kingdom, dedication to the commonwealth and 
international affairs and your deep involvement with the Navy, Army and 
Air Force, together with your love of the countryside and horses.. 

 
We earnestly pray that your Majesty will enjoy good health and we look 
forward to your continued service in future years.

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer the following questions from members of the public, received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10:-

i. from Mr H Alexander of Hambledon

“In relation to the fraud that occurred in April 2014, 19 senior 
Conservative councillors knew of the fraud.  Knowledge of the fraud was 
deliberately kept from all junior Conservative councillors, all Ukip 
councillors and all Independent councillors.  The fraud was not reported 
in the 2013/14 Annual Financial Statements as a post balance sheet 
event and nor was it disclosed in the 2014/15 Annual Financial 



Statements, the year in which it occurred. 
 

The Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct (“the Code”) requires that its 
members behave with Openness, Accountability and Integrity.  This 
behaviour is also required of those in public life under Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”).  There is prima facie evidence that these 
requirements of the Code and the Act have been breached by the 19 
senior Conservative councillors as follows:

 
1.  Openness – by concealing the fraud from other councillors and all 
residents, and not disclosing it in the Annual Financials Statements, the 
19 Conservative councillors have clearly breached this aspect of the 
Code and the Act; 2.  Accountability – by concealing the fraud, the 19 
Conservative councillors have prevented themselves from being held to 
account for their actions; 3.  Integrity – the 19 Conservative councillors 
have shown a lack of integrity by concealing the fraud from opposition 
councillors.  This lack of integrity is particularly serious given there was 
a Borough election in May 2015 and, by concealing the fraud, the 
Conservatives enhanced their electoral prospects.

 
In view of the fact that: 1.  there is prima facie evidence that Councillors 
have broken both the Code of Conduct and the Localism Act 2011, and 
2.  The breach of the Code and the Act was extensive, with 19 
Conservative councillors implicated, and 3.  the breach of the Code and 
the Act has been sustained for a long period of time (more than 20 
months), will the Council be ordering a full, independent and transparent 
investigation into the 19 councillors conduct?”

ii. from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham

Mr Mayor.  Waverley has issued a "Concluding Statement" regarding 
the £233,000 fraud incident.  However, important questions remain 
regarding how the matter was dealt with.
 
Under the heading of ”Matters relating to fraud” requiring 
communication, Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report for 2013-14 
stated that, “We have previously discussed the risk of fraud with the 
Audit Committee and been made aware of an external fraud affecting 
the Council in April 2014.”  No other information was provided.  

As Members are no doubt aware, Waverley deals with numerous 
external fraud incidents, mostly relating to benefits fraud. Any 
backbencher or member of the public would assume the matter to have 
been of no public interest, because the nature, extent and significance 
of the fraud incident was completely hidden. With hindsight, many might 
say that it rather looks like a cover-up.  

Indeed, last year’s 2014-15 Audit Findings Report states at page 15 that 
“We have previously discussed the risk of fraud with the Audit 
Committee. We have not been made aware of any incidents in the 
period”. That statement by the Auditor is clearly false.  



Furthermore, at page 22 the Report, under the heading of ‘Financial 
Control’, the Auditor adds, “Our review of Internal Audit's reports 
identified that no significant issues were identified in respect of your key 
financial systems …”, and it goes on to say that, “We have identified 
strong arrangements in place to ensure robust financial governance”.   
In the circumstances, such statements by the Auditor would appear to 
be quite inappropriate.

Mr Mayor, there is a clear need to instil a culture of accountability and 
transparency at Waverley, in order that such falsehoods in the Council’s 
and the Auditors’ reports do not occur.   What effective action could 
Members and the public take to ensure that standards are improved as 
necessary?  Thank you.”

[NB. Questions from members of the public express personal views of 
the questioners and Waverley does not endorse any statements in any 
way and they do not reflect the views of Waverley Borough Council].

7.  QUESTION TIME  

To answer any questions received in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2.

8.  MOTIONS  

To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1.

9.  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  

To receive the minutes of the Executive (coloured grey):

9.a  Meeting of 1 March 2016 (Pages 25 - 58)

9.b  Meeting of 5 April 2016 (Pages 59 - 68)

10.  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 69 
- 70)

To receive the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 24 
March 2016 (coloured bright green).

11.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 71 - 80)

To receive the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 15 March 2016 
(coloured lilac).

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:-



That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting).





18
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 16 February 2016 at 7.00 
pm

* Cllr Mike Band (Mayor)
* Cllr Chris Storey (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
* Cllr Paddy Blagden
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Brian Ellis
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
* Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
* Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
* Cllr Mike Hodge
* Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Simon Inchbald
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James

* Cllr Carole King
* Cllr Robert Knowles
 Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denise Le Gal
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr David Munro
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
* Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
* Cllr Jeanette Stennett
* Cllr Stewart Stennett
 Cllr Simon Thornton
 Cllr Bob Upton
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
 Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Simon Thornton, Cllr Bob Upton 

and Cllr John Williamson

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Sally Davies.

39/14 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 15 December 2015 were 
confirmed and signed.



19

40/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jill Hargreaves, Martin Lear, Peter 
Martin, Simon Thornton, Bob Upton and John Williamson.

41/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Mike Hodge declared a non-pecuniary interest in Executive Minute No. 117 
from its meeting on 5 January 2016, as Secretary of the Hale Recreation Ground 
Management Committee.  There being no discussion on the item, Cllr Hodge 
remained in the meeting.

42/14 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor reported on the engagements he had carried out since the last Council 
meeting which had included presenting congratulations to a local lady on her 105th 
birthday.  He also congratulated the Council’s team of four officers who had won the 
2016 Pancake race against Guildford Borough Council in Guildford High Street.

The Mayor was pleased to announce that his charity concert before Christmas had 
successfully raised over £33,000 and invited councillors to contact the Mayor’s 
Secretary if they wished to buy tickets for his next charity concert at St Catherine’s 
School on 19 March 2016, in aid of Dan’s Fund for Burns.

43/14 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

Three questions were received from members of the public in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 10.  With 
[...]
owing words at the end of 
the existing recommendation:

“2. ….. with the exception of the proposed saving of £10,000 identified from 
cancelling the LGA subscription, with the impact of this change on the draft 
budget being met from the Government’s transitional grant.”

Upon being put to the vote, this amendment was CARRIED.

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Agenda Item 8a. be approved and 
recommendations 1-10, as amended, contained therein be adopted.

General Fund Capital Programme 2016/17 (Agenda Item 8b)

It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Farnham Residents’ Group and 
seconded that the following words be added to the end of the existing 
recommendation 2 that

“2. ….with the exception that the £800,000 allocated to the Frensham Visitor 
Centre be reviewed with a view to using a lesser amount for a substantial 
refurbishment.”

Upon being put to the vote, this amendment was LOST.

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Agenda Item 8b be approved and 
recommendations 1-4 contained therein adopted.

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan, Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme 2016/17 (Agenda Item 8c)

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Agenda Item 8c be approved and 
recommendations 1-13 contained therein be adopted.

Council Tax Setting 2016/17

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that

28.1 the following amounts have been calculated for the Council for 2016/2017 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992:



23

(a) £74,616,830 being the aggregate of the amounts that the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A 2 (a) to (f) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils;

(b) £62,900,308 being the aggregate of t
[...]
   
2,093.19 

   
2,473.77 

   
2,854.34 

   
3,425.22 

Farnham
   
1,143.47 

   
1,334.04 

   
1,524.62 

   
1,715.21 

   
2,096.37 

   
2,477.52 

   
2,858.68 

   
3,430.42 

Frensham
   
1,136.23 

   
1,325.60 

   
1,514.97 

   
1,704.35 

   
2,083.09 

   
2,461.83 

   
2,840.58 

   
3,408.70 

Godalming
   
1,142.13 

   
1,332.49 

   
1,522.84 

   
1,713.21 

   
2,093.92 

   
2,474.63 

   
2,855.34 

   
3,426.42 

Hambledon
   
1,120.99 

   
1,307.83 

   
1,494.66 

   
1,681.50

   
2,055.16 

   
2,428.83 

   
2,802.49 

   
3,363.00 

Hascombe
   
1,133.09 

   
1,321.94 

   
1,510.79 

   
1,699.65 

   
2,077.35 

   
2,455.05 

   
2,832.74 

   
3,399.30 

Haslemere
   
1,126.73 

   
1,314.51 

   
1,502.30 

   
1,690.10 

   
2,065.68 

   
2,441.25 

   
2,816.83 

   
3,380.20 

Peper Harow
   
1,106.49 

   
1,290.90 

   
1,475.32 

   
1,659.74 

   
2,028.57 

   
2,397.40 

   
2,766.23 

   
3,319.48 

Thursley
   
1,130.87 

   
1,319.35 

   
1,507.83 

   
1,696.32 

   
2,073.28 

   
2,450.24 

   
2,827.19 

   
3,392.64 

Tilford
   
1,149.51 

   
1,341.10

   
1,532.68 

   
1,724.28 

   
2,107.45 

   
2,490.62 

   
2,873.79 

   
3,448.56

Witley
   
1,141.86 

   
1,332.17 

   
1,522.48 

   
1,712.80 

   
2,093.42 

   
2,474.04 

   
2,854.66 

   
3,425.60 

Wonersh
   
1,118.09 

   
1,304.43 

   
1,490.78 

   
1,677.14 

   
2,049.84 

   
2,422.53 

   
2,795.23 

   
3,354.28 

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
make it mandatory for Councils to conduct a recorded vote at budget-setting 
Council meetings.  Recorded votes were therefore taken on Recommendations 1-
27 and 28, with the voting for each as follows:-

Voting for (51)

Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Patrick Blagden, Cllr Andrew Bolton, Cllr 
Maurice Byham,  Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Jim Edwards, Cllr 
Brian Ellis, Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr David Else, Cllr Jenny Else, Cllr Mary 
Foryszewski, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Tony 
Gordon-Smith, Cllr John Gray, Cllr Ged Hall, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr Christiaan Hesse, 
Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr Mike Hodge, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr 



27

Simon Inchbald, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Anna James, Cllr Carole King, Cllr 
Robert Knowles, Cllr Denise Le Gal, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr Andy MacLeod, Cllr Tom 
Martin, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr David Munro, Cllr Nabeel 
Nasir, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Sam Pritchard, Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale, 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr David Round, Cllr Richard Seaborne,  
Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett, Cllr Chris Storey, Cllr Ross Welland, 
Cllr Liz Wheatley, Cllr Nick Williams.

Voting Against (None)

Abstentions (None)

45/14 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 9.) 

46/14 MEETING OF 5 JANUARY 2016 (Agenda item 9.a)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive Meeting held on 5 January 2016 be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

47/14 MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2016 (Agenda item 9.b)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive and duly seconded that the minutes 
of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 February 2016 be approved and adopted.

(i) Corporate Plan 2016-2019 (Minute No. 127)

Councillors John Fraser, Christiaan Hesse, Andy Macleod and Kika Mirylees 
asked that their abstention from the vote be recorded.

(ii) Property Matter – Cranleigh (Minute No. 132)

Councillor Mary Foryszewski asked that her vote against the 
recommendation be recorded.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2016 be approved 
and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

48/14 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
28 January 2016 be approved and the recommendation contained 
therein adopted.

The meeting concluded at 8.35 pm

Mayor



SPEECH FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL- 
COUNCILLOR ROBERT KNOWLES 
WAVERLEY’S ANNUAL BUDGET 2016/17 
 
It is my pleasure to propose the Annual Budget for Waverley Borough Council.  I 
have a Seconder, who will doubtless wish to speak. 

This annual meeting is about the finances of the Council and the budgets without 
which we would be unable to operate to support our residents. 

When this Administration was returned at the Election in 2011 and again in 2015 we 
promised to continue to run a balanced budget and maintain our front line services. 
Despite huge cuts in grant from Central Government I am really pleased to report 
that we have done what we promised. 

The Draft Finance Settlement for 2016/17 was even more severe than all previous 
settlements, culminating in an overall reduction of 152% in our Revenue Support 
Grant by 2019/20. In other words, from 2019/20 we will start paying the Government 
negative grant.  However, members will be aware that I met the Secretary of State 
on the first Monday in January and made representations on behalf of this Council. 
We also responded strongly to the consultation, and I am pleased to inform 
members that in the final settlement statement last week, the Secretary of State 
announced changes which give Waverley a total of £304,000 in transitional relief 
over the next two years. In addition, he has withdrawn  the proposed negative grant 
in 2018/19 which would have cost us £350,000.  Despite these positive changes , 
and the greater reduction in Revenue Support Grant in 2016/17  than we expected 
the net result  means that we reluctantly need to increase council tax, by £5 for a 
Band D property. Whilst this would not be our first choice, this increase represents 
under 2p per day extra for our tax payers. This members, is excellent value for the 
110 service
[...]
om Martin

Also Present
Councillor John Williamson

139. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2016 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.

140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tom Martin.

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes.

142. WEYDON LANE FORMER LANDFILL SITE - OPTIONS REVIEW (Agenda item 11)

[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)]



Executive 111
01.03.16

142.1 The Weydon Lane SIG met on 3 occasions and considered and consulted on 
a number of options for the future use of the former landfill site.

1. The high level options considered were:

a. Do nothing;
b. The Brambleton Park proposals;
c. Park & Ride;
d. Housing development;
e. New location for Farnham Football Club (subject to funding);
f. Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS);

2. Each of these options, or a combination of them, has been considered 
by the SIG with input from interested parties and expert witnesses 
where appropriate.

Option a. – Doing Nothing

142.2 This option will still incur costs for the Council despite not being developed 
for an alternative use.   This is because the Council has a duty of care to 
keep the site safe and also safe for persons who enter the site.  There is a 
suggested cost of £71,000 for l
[...]
y Gordon-Smith, Peter Isherwood Anna James and 

Carole King.

28. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 were confirmed and signed. 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Fraser, Tony Gordon-
Smith, Peter Isherwood Anna James and Carole King. 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations of interest. 

31. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE FEES 2016/17 - OUTCOME OF 
ADVERTISEMENT (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee noted that following the Council meeting on 16 February 2016 
which agreed proposed taxi fees for 2016/17, the proposed fees were advertised in 
the local press and all drivers and operators were written to. The Council had 
received no representations therefore the new fees for 2016/17, as agreed at the 
Council meeting, would come into effect from 1 April 2016. 

32. PROPOSED TAXI RANK - GODALMING (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee was advised that a need had been identified for an additional taxi 
rank in Godalming. There had been repeated requests from hackney carriage 
drivers in the area and a petition had been submitted for an additional taxi rank in 
the town centre vicinity. Members received a report seeking approval from the 
Committee for the continued work into the designation of a new taxi rank comprising 
two strands in Bridge Street, Godalming. 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 16
24.03.16

The Committee noted that there was approximately 287 taxi vehicle licences issued 
by the council of which around 80 operated in the Godalming area. Currently, there 
was one taxi rank in the town centre, comprising two stands in the Crown Court Car 
Park to the rear of the High Street. There was also a rank for 4 taxis at Godalming 
Railway Station managed by South West Trains.  Members were advised that the 
matter had been referred to the Local Committee’s Godalming, Milford and Witley 
Task Group who gave c
[...]
ed.

The meeting commenced at 10am and concluded at 10.07am

Chairman






	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	Annexe to Minutes - Budget Speeches

	9.a Meeting of 1 March 2016
	Minutes
	Annexes 1-5 1 Mar
	Weydon Lane Exempt Annexe 6
	Exempt Annexe 7 Mar Farncombe
	Exempt Annexe 8 Mar Farnhamdoc

	9.b Meeting of 5 April 2016
	Minutes
	Annexe 1 5 April - structure

	10. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
	Minutes

	11. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


28
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 19 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

28

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Mayor)
Cllr Chris Storey (Deputy Mayor)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Denise Le Gal
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr David Munro
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Apologies 
Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr 

Kika Mirylees, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr 
Simon Thornton

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Sally Davies.

49 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 16 February 2016 were 
confirmed and signed.

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Paddy Blagden, Pat Frost, Robert 
Knowles, Martin Lear, Kika Mirylees, Stephen Mulliner, Jeanette and Stewart 
Stennett and Simon Thornton.



29

The Council agreed to send best wishes to the Leader of the Council and to his 
mother for a speedy recovery. 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

52 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor informed the Council that it had been a busy time over the past few 
months and he thanked the Deputy Mayor and past Mayor, Cllr Liz Wheatley, for 
attending a number of events on his behalf.

He had been involved in both Lord Lieutenant and High Sheriff’s Award 
Ceremonies.  The Dan’s Fund concert had taken place which had raised over 
£3,000 for the charity.  The Mayor thanked St Catherine’s School for allowing the 
concert to be held in their new Concert Hall.

Former councillor Pieter Betlem had recently celebrated his 90th birthday to which 
the Mayor had attended and on a sad note, the Mayor and Director of Finance and 
Resources had also attended the funeral of former Council leader, Gillian Ferguson.

53 LOYAL ADDRESS FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN'S 90TH BIRTHDAY (Agenda 
item 5.)  

RESOLVED that the following address be sent immediately to Her Majesty the 
Queen in celebration of her 90th birthday on 21 April 2016:-

“May it please your Majesty, 

We, the Mayor, Freemen and Citizens of the Borough of Waverley (at 
a Council meeting on 19 April 2016) wish to offer your Majesty our 
most loyal and hearty best wishes on your 90th birthday.  

We hope that you enjoy the planned birthday activities this year and 
hope that they represent a celebration of your life, reflecting  your love 
of the United Kingdom, dedication to the commonwealth and 
international affairs and your deep involvement with the Navy, Army 
and Air Force, together with your love of the countryside and horses.. 

 
We earnestly pray that your Majesty will enjoy good health and we 
look forward to your continued service in future years.”

54 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)  

The following questions were received from members of the public in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10:



30

i. from Mr H Alexander of Hambledon

“In relation to the fraud that occurred in April 2014, 19 senior Conservative 
councillors knew of the fraud.  Knowledge of the fraud was deliberately kept 
from all junior Conservative councillors, all Ukip councillors and all 
Independent councillors.  The fraud was not reported in the 2013/14 Annual 
Financial Statements as a post balance sheet event and nor was it disclosed 
in the 2014/15 Annual Financial Statements, the year in which it occurred. 

 
The Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct (“the Code”) requires that its 
members behave with Openness, Accountability and Integrity.  This 
behaviour is also required of those in public life under Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”).  There is prima facie evidence that these 
requirements of the Code and the Act have been breached by the 19 senior 
Conservative councillors as follows:

 
1.  Openness – by concealing the fraud from other councillors and all 
residents, and not disclosing it in the Annual Financials Statements, the 19 
Conservative councillors have clearly breached this aspect of the Code and 
the Act; 2.  Accountability – by concealing the fraud, the 19 Conservative 
councillors have prevented themselves from being held to account for their 
actions; 3.  Integrity – the 19 Conservative councillors have shown a lack of 
integrity by concealing the fraud from opposition councillors.  This lack of 
integrity is particularly serious given there was a Borough election in May 
2015 and, by concealing the fraud, the Conservatives enhanced their 
electoral prospects.

 
In view of the fact that: 1.  there is prima facie evidence that Councillors have 
broken both the Code of Conduct and the Localism Act 2011, and 2.  The 
breach of the Code and the Act was extensive, with 19 Conservative 
councillors implicated, and 3.  the breach of the Code and the Act has been 
sustained for a long period of time (more than 20 months), will the Council be 
ordering a full, independent and transparent investigation into the 19 
councillors conduct?”

The Deputy Leader of the Council replied:-

“Thank you for the question about the fraud committed against the Council in 
April 2014. 

I am satisfied that members acted properly and followed officer, legal and 
Police advice. Waverley has now publicised details of this matter as there is 
no longer a risk of undermining the Police investigation and the trial of the 
perpetrator of the fraud.  Accordingly Waverley has issued a full media 
release on the circumstances and this was published on the Council’s 
website.
The Council’s Monitoring Officer has started investigating the allegations you 
have made about Member Conduct, and it would not be appropriate for me 
to comment on these at this stage.”



31

ii. from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham

“Mr Mayor.  Waverley has issued a "Concluding Statement" regarding the 
£233,000 fraud incident.  However, important questions remain regarding 
how the matter was dealt with.
 
Under the heading of “Matters relating to fraud” requiring communication, 
Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report for 2013-14 stated that, “We have 
previously discussed the risk of fraud with the Audit Committee and been 
made aware of an external fraud affecting the Council in April 2014.”  No 
other information was provided.  

As Members are no doubt aware, Waverley deals with numerous external 
fraud incidents, mostly relating to benefits fraud. Any backbencher or 
member of the public would assume the matter to have been of no public 
interest, because the nature, extent and significance of the fraud incident 
was completely hidden. With hindsight, many might say that it rather looks 
like a cover-up.  

Indeed, last year’s 2014-15 Audit Findings Report states at page 15 that “We 
have previously discussed the risk of fraud with the Audit Committee. We 
have not been made aware of any incidents in the period”. That statement by 
the Auditor is clearly false.  

Furthermore, at page 22 the Report, under the heading of ‘Financial Control’, 
the Auditor adds, “Our review of Internal Audit's reports identified that no 
significant issues were identified in respect of your key financial systems …”, 
and it goes on to say that, “We have identified strong arrangements in place 
to ensure robust financial governance”.   In the circumstances, such 
statements by the Auditor would appear to be quite inappropriate.

Mr Mayor, there is a clear need to instil a culture of accountability and 
transparency at Waverley, in order that such falsehoods in the Council’s and 
the Auditors’ reports do not occur.   What effective action could Members 
and the public take to ensure that standards are improved as necessary?  
Thank you.”

The Deputy Leader of the Council replied:-

“Thank you for your further question on the matter of the fraud. I do not 
accept that there has been any ‘cover-up’, or false or inappropriate 
statements by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, who are a 
leading international accountancy and audit firm.

I have covered much of the question already in my answer to Mr Alexander 
but in conclusion I am satisfied that appropriate action has been taken in 
response to this incident and that the Audit Committee has been closely 
monitoring this matter.”

At the conclusion of the response to the second question, it was moved in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10.8 that the matter be referred to the Executive 
for further consideration.  Upon being put to the vote, this proposal was LOST.



32

55 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Vice-Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive meetings held on 1 March and 5 
April 2016 be approved and the recommendations contained therein 
adopted.

56 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 24 March 2016 be 
approved.

57 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 11.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15 
March 2016 be approved.

The meeting concluded at 8.00 p.m.

Mayor


